
PRIMARY EL:&:CTIOBS: O&ndidatee on socialist ticket can file by 
paying five dollars to the County Treaaurer if 
no county organization f or Socaliet party exiata 
in the County. 

JUne 5• 19M. 

Bon. Eail r. Helmelldaob 
Clerk of the County Oouz~ 
rrantlln oountJ 
Union, . Missouri 

I 
thia cleput•nt aomo•l•<Ja•• receipt of your letter 

of May 26, li3'• requeating an opinion of th1a office on the 
followiag matter: 

•we have in thia countJ a a&n who ia to file 
for Sta \8 ftepreaentatlve in the Lesiela ture 
on the sociallat ticket. !he Soo1ali at party 
haa no or an1•at 1on 1D t hia county; therefore, 
I ahould lite to know bow t o proceed in t ai l 
thia aan•a decl aration. If he ahould pay the 
rqular fUiag tee into the ooUDtJ treaaury, 
aho\ll4 hla auae be placed on the social i s t 
ticke t even tho h th r e ia no oountJ or ani z­
a t1onl 

I ahould like to know juat how to handle th1a 
man • a oudic1&cJ and thank JOU in advance foz 
an opinion of the legal way to 4o so. • 

• 1929, r eada aa f ollowa: 

•the uaaa of no c&Ddidate shall be printed upon 
any official ballot at any pr1a&rJ election, 
UDleaa at leaat aixty daya prior to auoh pri-
a&rJ a written declaration shall have beea filed 
bJ the candidate, aa provided in thia article, 
ata ting hia fUll naae, rea1dence, office for which 
he pro oaea aa a oandldate, the partJ upon wboae 
ticket he la to be a candidate, tha t lf noainated 
and elected to aucb office he wtll qualifJ , and 
auoh declaration shall be in subatanttallJ the 
following fora: 

-· -



Bon. Jail F. Helaendach. -a-

follow a: 

I , the underatgned, a reatdeat and ~&lifted 
elector of the ( ~reo1no& of the town 
of __j, or (tne preotnot of the 

--- - ward of the oi\y of ) 
county of and atate of U1aaour1, do 
announce ayael! a candidate for the off1oe of 

on ~he ticket. to be •ote4 
·r-or-a~t--rt..-h-e yrtaa.rj eleotton •o be held oD the 
f l rat fuesd&J tn Auguet , and I flU'ther de-
ola.ra tb t 1f noalnated and eleo t.ed to auoh 
off ice I will qu&llfJ. 

(Si gned _________ • • 

The following Section 10258 R. s. Mo . 1929 reada aa 

•Each oandtd&te, ezoep• for a township offloe, 
preYioua ~o filing declarati on paper a , aa 1D 
thla article prescribed, ahall Par to the treaaurer 
of the atate or oountr central oomatttee of t he 
politic p&rt J upon whoae ticket he pro oaee aa 
a candidate and seeks noainatton, a certain aua 
of money, as follo~a , to-wit : To the t reaaurer 
of tbe atate ceAt ral ooaa1ttee--one buAdred dollara, 
if he beooaea a candidate for a state off ice , or 
ju4ge of either of the oour&a of app ala ; fifty 
do~lara , if be be a c&Ddl date for repre•entattYe 
1n coDgreaa; twenty-f1Ye dollara, tf he be a o~ 
didate for oircut& Judge or eta te aenator . To 
the treasurer of the county central oo .. ittee-­
f1Ye 4ollara, if be be a candidat e for at ate re­
preaentatt•• or any county office;• • • • • • • • 

You atate ln your letter tha t the Sooialiat party haa 
no county organization, hence, there i a apparentl y no one to whoa the 
T1Ye Dollar fil i ng fee can be paid. We uat therefore be guided by 
section 10250 R. s. Mo. 1929 which ie ao followa: 

•Any person desiring t o file deolaratioA papera, 
or propoae aa a candidate on any independent or 
nonpart1aan ticket, who 4oea Dot announce by 
decl aration paper a a o didate for any political 
par~y aa defined by t t.is article, and 1a not a 
aeaber of a political partr h&Y1Dg a state and 
county coaai ttee , or treaeurer ther eof, ah&ll p&J 
the eu• ot aoney requi r ed bf tbi a article to be 
paid by t candidate for the office for whtoh he 
propoaaa to the ••ate or ooUA'J treaaurer, aa the 
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caae a&J be; tate a receipt therefor, and flle 
said receipt with hie declaration papere; sa~ 
au. of aoner, eo paid, eha11 ~~ in~o the general 
re•enue fund of the state or county.• 

COJ!CLPSIO •• 

' It 11 the oplaton of thie Depart•.nt that JOU ehoald aooept 
the oandi4ate•a 4eo1aratlon on the fora ae eet out in Seotion 10357; 
that he ehould paf the required fee of Pi•• Dollars (1 5.CO) u direoted 
in seotton 10258• and ehould p&J the same to the County treaaure• &D4 
file hie receipt with the declaration papere •• d1reoted iD section 
10359. Said 8ect1oa 10269 contalne the phraee •and not a aeaber of a 
po11ttcal party h&Y1ftl a atate or county co .. 1ttee or treaeurer thereof,• 
and hence , ae the etatutea eay, in that e•ent the ftltng fee ebould be 
patd to the County treaeurer. If the caadtd&\e co pll ea with the abo•• 
aeottona be 1a entitled to ha•e hie name printed upon an official ballot 
4ee1gnat1 bie party the .aae ae other caud1datee wboae naaea are print.S 
oa the offi cial ballot of the aajor part1ea. 

.lPPR01'Gt 

ROY iOii'HRICt, 
Attorney General . 

OWl: U 

OLLIVIR w. BOLKI, 
Aaa1atant Attorner Ceaeral • 


